

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF EUROPEAN LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

BRIAN J. FIELD
Counsel of Record
RIDDHI DASGUPTA
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
bfield@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JULY 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The European Convention on Human Rights does not preclude protection by national law of human life before birth | 6 |
| A. The protection by national law of human life before birth is a legitimate aim for the purpose of justifying the lawfulness of a <i>prima facie</i> interference with another Convention right..... | 6 |
| B. The issue of when the right to life under Article 2 begins comes within the margin of appreciation that the Court generally considers States should enjoy | 10 |
| II. Article 8 does not confer a right to abortion..... | 12 |
| A. A woman’s right to private life under Article 8 is engaged by laws regulating the interruption of pregnancy..... | 12 |
| B. Member States enjoy a wide margin of appreciation when striking a balance in national abortion law between the different rights and interests involved..... | 15 |
| C. Even restrictive abortion laws can be compatible with the Convention..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

D. Article 8 cannot be interpreted as conferring a right to abortion..... 19

III. The European Court will supervise whether national abortion laws constitute a proportionate balancing of the competing interests involved 21

A. If abortion is available under national law, the legal framework devised for this purpose should be shaped in a coherent manner, allowing the different legitimate interests involved to be taken into account adequately and in accordance with the obligations deriving from the Convention..... 21

B. If abortion is available under national law, the legal framework must enable a pregnant woman to exercise her right of access to lawful abortion effectively 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A, B & C v. Ireland</i> , 2010-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 185 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amy v. Belgium</i> , App. No. 11684/85, Admissibility (Eur. Ct. H.R. Oct. 5, 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) ... | 2 |
| <i>Boso v. Italy</i> , 2002-VII Eur. Ct. H.R. 451 | 8, 10, 14 |
| <i>Brüggemann and Scheuten v. Germany</i> , App. No. 6959/75, Rep. of Comm'n, Eur. Comm'n H.R. Dec. & Rep. (July 12, 1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>D. v. Ireland</i> , Admissibility, 2006-XI Eur. Ct. H.R. | 6, 9, 17 |
| <i>Draon v. France</i> , App. No. 1513/03, (GC), 2006-IX Eur. Ct. H.R. (2005) | 8 |
| <i>Evans v. United Kingdom</i> , 2007-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 353 | 10, 12 |
| <i>H. v. Norway</i> , App. No. 17004/90, Comm'n (May 19, 1992) | 10, 20 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McCann v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 18984/91 (GC), 21 Eur. Ct. H.R. 97 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>Odièvre v. France</i> , 2003-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 51 | 8, 9 |
| <i>Open Door and Dublin Well Woman v. Ireland</i> , App. Nos. 14234/88, 14235/88, Plenary (Eur. Ct. H.R. Oct. 29, 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>P. and S. v. Poland</i> , App. No. 57375/08, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. Oct. 9, 2012) | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Parrillo v. Italy</i> , 2015-V Eur. Ct. H.R. 249 | 12 |
| <i>Pretty v. United Kingdom</i> , 2002-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 155 | 7 |
| <i>Reeve v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 24844/94, Admissibility (Eur. Ct. H.R. Nov. 30, 1994) | 8 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 2 |
| <i>R.R. v. Poland</i> , 2011-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 209 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>S.H. and Others v. Austria</i> , 2011-V Eur. Ct. H.R. 295 | 22 |
| <i>Stewart v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 10044/82, 39 Eur. Comm'n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 162 (1984) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Streletz, Kessler & Krenz v. Germany</i> , 2001-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 409 | 7 |
| <i>Tokarczyk v. Poland</i> , App. No. 51792/99, Admissibility (Eur. Ct. H.R. Jan. 31, 2002) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Tysi c v. Poland</i> , 2007-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 219 | 14, 15, 23, 24 |
| <i>Vo v. France</i> , 2004-VIII Eur. Ct. H.R. 67 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>W.P. v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 8416/78, Eur. Comm'n H.R., Admissibility (May 13, 1980) | 6, 9, 21 |
| International Agreements | |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221, C.E.T.S. No. 005 | <i>passim</i> |
| Protocol No. 15 Amending the Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Preamble, June 23, 2013, C.E.T.S. No. 213 | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| BERNADETTE RAINEY, ELIZABETH WICKS & CLARE OVEY, JACOBS WHITE & OVEY: THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS (7th ed. 2017) | 1 |
| Clare Ryan, <i>Europe's Moral Margin: Parental Aspirations and the European Court of Human Rights</i> , 56 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 467 (2018) | 15, 16 |
| Council of Eur., Steering Comm. for Hum. Rts., Brighton Declaration: High Level Conference on the Future of the European Court of Human Rights (May 29, 2012) | 15 |
| Daniel Fenwick, <i>The modern abortion jurisprudence under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights</i> , 12 MED. L. INT'L 249 (2012) | 20 |
| Elizabeth Wicks, <i>A, B, C v Ireland: Abortion Law under the European Convention on Human Rights</i> , 11 HUM. RTS. L. REV. 556 (2011) | 23 |
| KAREN REID, A PRACTITIONER'S GUIDE TO THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS (6th ed. 2019) | 16, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Our Member States</i> , COUNCIL OF EUROPE | 1 |
| Paolo Ronchi, <i>A, B and C v. Ireland:</i> <i>Europe's Roe v. Wade Still Has to Wait</i> , 127 L. Q. REV. 365 (2011) | 20 |
| WILLIAM SCHABAS, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS: A COMMENTARY (1st ed. 2015) | 19, 20, 23 |
